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Analyst Report: Eli Lilly and Company (LLY)

Eli Lilly is riding a wave of innovation and growth, fueled by its groundbreaking weight-loss drug, Mounjaro, and a
robust pipeline, but faces looming pricing and competitive challenges.

SUMMARY DATA (ANNUAL)

52-Week High $972.53

52-Week Low $516.57

Shares 900.18

EPS 5.82

Dividend 4.52

Revenue 34,124.10

Cost of Revenue 7,082.20

Gross Profit 27,041.90

EBIT 6,554.60

OUTLOOK

Eli Lilly and Company is expected to continue
its strong growth trajectory over the next two
quarters, driven by robust demand for
Mounjaro and other key products, along with
potential new drug approvals. However,
investors should monitor the impact of pricing
pressures and the pace of manufacturing
expansion for incretin products.
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1. ANALYSIS OF LATEST 10K FILING
Eli Lilly and Company, a global pharmaceutical company, is deeply rooted in research and development. Their
latest 10K filing reflects a strong commitment to innovation with a focus on four key therapeutic areas: metabolism
(diabetes, obesity, cardiovascular), immunology, neuroscience, and oncology. The company boasts a robust
pipeline of over 50 new medicine candidates in clinical development or under regulatory review, highlighting their
dedication to addressing a wide range of medical needs. / Lilly's financial performance in 2023 showcases
significant growth. Revenue surged by 20% compared to 2022, reaching $34.12 billion, primarily fueled by
increased volume and higher realized prices. Key drivers of this growth include sales of Mounjaro, Verzenio, and
Jardiance. The divestiture of certain product rights, including the olanzapine portfolio (Zyprexa) and Baqsimi, also
contributed to the revenue increase. / While revenue soared, net income and earnings per share declined by 16% in
2023. This decrease is attributed to higher acquired IPR&D charges, increased research and development
expenses, marketing and administrative costs, and income taxes. These factors offset the positive impact of the
substantial revenue growth. / The company's financial strategy underscores a balance between investment in future
growth and returns to shareholders. Lilly is actively expanding its manufacturing capacity to meet the surging
demand for its incretin products, such as Mounjaro and Trulicity. These investments are expected to lead to higher
capital expenditures in the coming years. Concurrently, Lilly returned value to shareholders through dividends and
share repurchases, demonstrating a commitment to balancing growth initiatives with shareholder returns. / The 10K
filing also reveals Eli Lilly's proactive approach to managing risks associated with its global operations. The
company acknowledges the challenges posed by intense competition, evolving pricing regulations, and potential
safety concerns related to its products. Lilly is actively mitigating these risks through a comprehensive risk
management program that includes strategic pricing adjustments, rigorous quality assurance procedures, and a
robust cybersecurity framework. / Overall, Eli Lilly and Company's latest 10K filing depicts a company at the
forefront of pharmaceutical innovation, achieving strong revenue growth while navigating the complexities of the
global pharmaceutical market. The company's unwavering focus on research and development, coupled with its
strategic investments and proactive risk management, positions it for continued success in addressing unmet
medical needs and delivering value to both patients and shareholders.
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2. Financial Analysis
Eli Lilly and Company has exhibited a robust financial performance over the past decade, characterized by
consistent revenue growth and substantial profitability. The company's financial data from SEC Edgar reveals a
steady upward trajectory in revenue, from $19.6 billion in 2014 to an impressive $34.1 billion in 2023. This growth is
a testament to the company's success in developing and commercializing innovative medicines that address critical
medical needs. / Lilly's profitability has also been remarkable. The company's gross profit margin consistently
hovered around 80%, indicating a strong pricing power and efficient cost management. Net income, while
experiencing some fluctuations due to strategic investments and acquisitions, has generally trended upwards,
demonstrating the company's ability to generate substantial profits from its operations. / A closer look at the
company's balance sheets over the last ten years reveals a strategic shift towards increasing investments in
research and development and manufacturing capacity. Property, plant, and equipment saw a significant increase,
reflecting the company's commitment to expanding its production capabilities to meet the growing demand for its
products. Goodwill and intangible assets also increased considerably, primarily due to strategic acquisitions of
companies and technologies that bolster Lilly's pipeline and expertise. / The company's cash flow statements
highlight its strong operating cash flow generation. This consistent cash flow has enabled the company to invest
heavily in research and development, fund strategic acquisitions, and return value to shareholders through
dividends and share repurchases. Lilly's financial management has demonstrated a prudent approach, balancing
growth initiatives with shareholder returns while maintaining a healthy financial position. / Looking at the last ten
quarters, Lilly's financial performance continues to reflect a positive trend. Revenue growth has accelerated, driven
by the successful launch of new products and strong demand for its existing portfolio. Profitability remains robust,
and the company's cash flow generation remains strong. This consistent performance, coupled with the company's
ongoing investments in research and development and manufacturing expansion, positions Lilly for sustained
growth and value creation in the foreseeable future.
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SEC EDGAR (LLY), LAST 10 YEARS

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Assets 64,006.30 49,489.80 48,806 46,633.10 39,286.10 43,908.40 44,981 38,805.90 35,568.90 36,307.60

Total Debt 25,225.30 16,238.60 16,884.70 16,595.30 15,317.20 10,298.60 13,647.10 10,305.20 7,978.50 8,021.50

Shares 900.18 901.74 906.96 907.63 931.06 1,027.72 1,052.02 1,058.32 1,061.91 1,069.93

EPS 5.82 6.93 6.15 6.82 8.93 3.14 -0.19 2.59 2.27 2.23

Dividend 4.52 3.92 3.40 2.96 2.58 2.25 2.08 2.04 2 1.96

Revenue 34,124.10 28,541.40 28,318.40 24,539.80 22,319.50 21,493.30 19,973.80 21,222.10 19,958.70 19,615.60

Cost of Revenue 7,082.20 6,629.80 7,312.80 5,483.30 4,721.20 4,681.70 4,447.70 5,710.10 5,037.20 4,932.50

Gross Profit 27,041.90 21,911.60 21,005.60 19,056.50 17,598.30 16,811.60 15,526.10 15,512 14,921.50 14,683.10

EBIT 6,554.60 6,806.40 6,155.50 7,229.90 8,946.40 3,761.50 2,187.10 3,374 2,790 3,000.30

(* millions, except EPS and dividend)
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SEC EDGAR (LLY), LAST 10 QUARTERS

2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2023 Q4 2023 Q3 2023 Q2 2023 Q1 2022 Q4 2022 Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1

Total Assets 71,874.80 63,943.50 64,006.30 57,915.50 54,814 53,163 49,489.80 47,461.50 47,063.60 46,919.30

Total Debt 28,892 26,211.40 25,225.30 20,168.30 18,820 18,883.60 16,238.60 15,888.40 16,813.80 16,508.80

Shares 900.90 900.80 900.12 899.80 899.70 901 901.54 900.70 900.30 903.70

EPS 3.29 2.49 2.43 -0.06 1.96 1.49 2.15 1.61 1.06 2.11

Dividend 1.30 1.30 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.13 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.98

Revenue 11,302.80 8,768 9,353.40 9,498.60 8,312.10 6,960 7,301.80 6,941.60 6,488 7,810

Cost of Revenue 2,170.20 1,673.50 1,788 1,860.10 1,807.40 1,626.70 1,548.10 1,579.10 1,430.50 2,072.10

Gross Profit 9,132.60 7,094.50 7,565.40 7,638.50 6,504.70 5,333.30 5,753.70 5,362.50 5,057.50 5,737.90

EBIT 3,517.20 2,536.10 2,508.80 427.20 2,088.90 1,529.70 2,096.40 1,565.50 1,090.90 2,053.60

(* millions, except EPS and dividend)
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3. Stock Technical Analysis

Over the past 52 weeks, Eli Lilly's stock has exhibited a remarkable upward trend, surging from around $575 to an
all-time high of $972. This impressive rally indicates strong investor confidence in the company's future prospects.
The stock price movement suggests a classic breakout from a long consolidation phase, potentially driven by
multiple positive catalysts. / The initial phase of the rally was characterized by steady gains with relatively low
volatility, reflecting a gradual accumulation of the stock by institutional investors. However, the pace of the rally
accelerated significantly in early February 2024, marked by a sharp surge in both price and trading volume. This
breakout suggests a shift in investor sentiment, possibly triggered by positive news regarding the company's
products, earnings, or strategic developments. / Following the breakout, the stock price experienced a period of
higher volatility, characterized by sharp pullbacks followed by swift recoveries. This pattern is typical of a strong
uptrend, where profit-taking and short-term corrections are met with renewed buying interest. The stock price
established a series of higher lows and higher highs, a hallmark of a bullish trend. / Technical indicators, such as
moving averages and relative strength index (RSI), confirm the bullish momentum. The stock price consistently
traded above its key moving averages, a sign of strength. The RSI, a momentum oscillator, remained in overbought
territory for extended periods, indicating sustained buying pressure. / The recent price action suggests that the
uptrend remains intact, with the stock price consolidating near its all-time high. The technical indicators point
towards a potential continuation of the rally, with the possibility of the stock price reaching new highs in the coming
weeks or months. However, given the sharp gains already achieved, investors should remain vigilant for any signs
of a potential trend reversal.
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4. Current Media Coverage & Stories
Eli Lilly and Company has been prominently featured in the news recently, with headlines primarily focusing on the
company's groundbreaking weight-loss drug, Mounjaro, and its potential to revolutionize the obesity treatment
market. The media coverage has been overwhelmingly positive, highlighting the drug's efficacy in clinical trials and
its potential to address the growing global obesity epidemic. / Numerous articles have reported on the FDA's
approval of Mounjaro for the treatment of type 2 diabetes and its subsequent approval for obesity treatment. The
media has emphasized the drug's dual-action mechanism, targeting both GLP-1 and GIP receptors, which has
demonstrated superior weight loss results compared to existing GLP-1 receptor agonists. / Financial publications
have also been abuzz with reports on the potential financial implications of Mounjaro's success. Analysts have
projected that the drug could become a blockbuster, generating billions of dollars in annual revenue for Eli Lilly. The
media has also speculated on the potential for Mounjaro to propel Lilly's stock price to new heights, potentially
making it a trillion-dollar company. / Beyond Mounjaro, Eli Lilly has been in the news for other positive
developments. The company's Alzheimer's drug, donanemab, has been granted Breakthrough Therapy designation
by the FDA, accelerating its regulatory review process. Lilly has also announced several strategic partnerships and
acquisitions, bolstering its pipeline and expertise in key therapeutic areas. / The media coverage of Eli Lilly reflects
the company's position as a leader in pharmaceutical innovation. The company's focus on developing
groundbreaking treatments for chronic diseases, such as obesity, diabetes, and Alzheimer's, has captured the
attention of both the medical community and the general public. This positive media attention reinforces Lilly's
strong brand reputation and bolsters investor confidence in its long-term prospects.

5. Financial vs. Stock vs. Media Coverage Situations
The recent media narratives surrounding Eli Lilly and Company overwhelmingly align with the company's stellar
financial performance and its remarkable stock price rally over the past year. The media's focus on Mounjaro's
success, along with other positive developments, has fueled a wave of optimism among investors, driving a surge in
demand for Lilly's stock. / The company's financial data clearly supports the positive media sentiment. The 20%
surge in revenue in 2023, driven by Mounjaro, Verzenio, and Jardiance, underscores the company's ability to bring
innovative and commercially successful products to market. The media's projections of Mounjaro's blockbuster
potential align with Lilly's strategic investments in expanding its manufacturing capacity for incretin products. / The
stock market has responded enthusiastically to both the company's financial performance and the media's favorable
coverage. The stock price breakout in early February 2024, followed by a sustained uptrend, is a direct reflection of
investors' belief in Lilly's growth story. The media's speculation on Lilly becoming a trillion-dollar company has
further fueled investor excitement, driving the stock price to new highs. / However, it's important to note that while
the prevailing narrative is positive, there are some potential contrasting elements. Despite the strong revenue
growth, Lilly's net income declined in 2023 due to increased costs associated with research and development,
marketing, and acquisitions. While these investments are essential for future growth, they could impact short-term
profitability. The media coverage often focuses on the upside potential without fully acknowledging these
challenges. / The sharp rise in Lilly's stock price also raises concerns about potential overvaluation. While the
company's growth prospects are undoubtedly promising, investors should carefully assess whether the current
stock price accurately reflects the company's long-term value. A prudent approach would involve considering both
the positive narratives and the potential risks before making any investment decisions.
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6. Industry Analysis
The pharmaceutical industry, of which Eli Lilly and Company is a key player, is a dynamic and highly competitive
landscape, characterized by constant innovation, evolving regulations, and a growing global demand for life-saving
and life-enhancing medicines. The industry is currently experiencing a wave of transformative breakthroughs,
particularly in areas such as gene therapy, immuno-oncology, and precision medicine, opening up new frontiers in
treating chronic diseases. / Lilly's competitors, including giants like Pfizer, Johnson & Johnson, and Novartis, are
also heavily investing in research and development, seeking to capture a share of the growing market for innovative
treatments. Competition is particularly fierce in therapeutic areas such as diabetes, obesity, and oncology, where
Lilly has established a strong presence. / Regulatory agencies, such as the FDA in the United States and the EMA
in Europe, play a crucial role in shaping the industry landscape. These agencies are responsible for ensuring the
safety and efficacy of new drugs, which often involves a lengthy and rigorous approval process. The industry is also
subject to a complex web of pricing regulations, rebate programs, and access restrictions, which can impact
profitability and market dynamics. / Despite the challenges, the pharmaceutical industry remains a fundamentally
attractive sector, driven by an aging global population and a growing prevalence of chronic diseases. The demand
for innovative treatments is expected to remain robust, providing opportunities for companies like Lilly that can bring
new and effective medicines to market. However, success in this competitive landscape requires a relentless focus
on research and development, strategic investments in manufacturing and commercialization capabilities, and a
proactive approach to navigating the ever-evolving regulatory landscape. / Lilly's strategic positioning within the
industry is particularly favorable. The company's focus on high-growth therapeutic areas, its robust pipeline of
innovative candidates, and its aggressive investment in manufacturing expansion position it to capitalize on the
industry's growth trajectory. However, Lilly must continue to navigate the competitive pressures, pricing regulations,
and potential risks to its intellectual property to maintain its leadership position in the long run.

7. Drivers & Challenges
Eli Lilly and Company faces a confluence of drivers and challenges that will shape its future trajectory. One of the
most significant drivers is the escalating global demand for innovative treatments for chronic diseases, particularly in
the areas of diabetes, obesity, and Alzheimer's. Lilly's strong product portfolio and pipeline position it to capitalize on
this growing market. / The company's groundbreaking weight-loss drug, Mounjaro, is a major growth catalyst. The
media attention and positive clinical trial results suggest a blockbuster potential for this dual-action GLP-1/GIP
receptor agonist. Lilly's strategic investment in expanding manufacturing capacity for incretin products further
underscores its commitment to capitalize on this opportunity. / Another driver is the company's robust research and
development engine. Lilly's commitment to innovation is reflected in its pipeline of over 50 new medicine candidates.
The company's focus on high-growth therapeutic areas and its pursuit of new modalities, such as gene therapy,
position it to bring groundbreaking treatments to market. / However, Lilly also faces significant challenges. One of
the most pressing is the intensifying pricing pressure from governments and private payers worldwide. The
implementation of price setting mechanisms, such as those under the Inflation Reduction Act in the United States,
could erode profitability and limit revenue growth. / The expiration of patents for key products, such as Trulicity,
poses another challenge. Generic competition can lead to a rapid decline in revenues. Lilly must rely on its pipeline
of new products to offset these losses and maintain its revenue momentum. / The increasing complexity of the
global regulatory landscape is also a challenge. Evolving regulations, lengthy approval processes, and the potential
for inconsistent enforcement across jurisdictions can hinder product launches and increase operational costs.
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8. Bull Case
Eli Lilly and Company's future appears bright, supported by a compelling bullish scenario. The company's focus on
high-growth therapeutic areas, its robust pipeline of innovative candidates, and its strong financial performance
paint a picture of sustained growth and value creation. The bullish narrative hinges on several key factors. / First
and foremost is the potential of Mounjaro to become a game-changer in the obesity treatment market. The drug's
efficacy in clinical trials, its dual-action mechanism, and the media hype surrounding it suggest a blockbuster
trajectory, potentially generating billions of dollars in annual revenue. Lilly's strategic investment in expanding its
manufacturing capacity further underscores its commitment to capitalize on this opportunity. / Beyond Mounjaro,
Lilly's pipeline boasts several promising candidates in various stages of development. The company's focus on
areas like Alzheimer's disease, where there is a significant unmet medical need, holds the potential for
groundbreaking breakthroughs. The recent FDA Breakthrough Therapy designation for donanemab, Lilly's
Alzheimer's drug, is a testament to the company's research and development prowess. / The company's strong
financial performance provides a solid foundation for future growth. Lilly's consistent revenue growth, robust
profitability, and strong cash flow generation provide the financial resources to invest in research and development,
fund acquisitions, and return value to shareholders. The recent dividend increase further underscores Lilly's
confidence in its future prospects. / The bullish scenario is further supported by the broader industry trends. The
global demand for innovative treatments for chronic diseases is expected to remain robust, driven by an aging
population and increasing prevalence of these conditions. Lilly's strategic positioning within the industry, its
commitment to innovation, and its global reach position it to capitalize on this favorable macro environment. / In a
bullish scenario, Lilly's stock price could continue its remarkable upward trajectory, potentially reaching new highs
and solidifying its position as a leading player in the pharmaceutical industry.

9. Bear Case
Despite Eli Lilly's current success, a bearish scenario cannot be dismissed. Several factors could potentially derail
the company's growth trajectory and lead to a decline in its stock price. One of the most significant risks is the
escalating pricing pressure from governments and private payers worldwide. The implementation of price setting
mechanisms, as exemplified by the Inflation Reduction Act in the United States, could significantly erode Lilly's
profitability, particularly for its high-priced innovative drugs like Mounjaro. / Competition within the pharmaceutical
industry is fierce, and Lilly faces constant pressure from both established players and emerging biotech companies.
The potential for competitors to develop superior treatments, including those with new modalities, could undermine
Lilly's market share and impact its revenue growth. The expiration of key patents, such as that for Trulicity, further
intensifies the competitive threat, as generic competition can quickly erode sales. / The success of Lilly's pipeline
candidates is far from guaranteed. Drug development is inherently risky, and many promising candidates fail to
achieve regulatory approval or commercial success. A setback for a key pipeline candidate, particularly in a
high-profile area like Alzheimer's disease, could significantly dampen investor sentiment and impact the company's
stock price. / Regulatory hurdles and inconsistent enforcement across jurisdictions pose another risk. The lengthy
and complex approval processes, the potential for safety concerns to arise after product launches, and the evolving
regulatory landscape for new modalities like gene therapy can all hinder product launches and increase operational
costs. / In a bearish scenario, Lilly's revenue growth could stall, profitability could erode, and its stock price could
experience a significant correction. Investors should carefully consider these potential risks and assess the
likelihood of a bearish scenario unfolding before making any investment decisions.
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10. Forward Valuation
The forward valuation of Eli Lilly and Company's stock involves assessing its future cash flows and applying
appropriate discount rates and multiples to arrive at a range of potential price targets. Four commonly used
valuation methods provide a comprehensive perspective: discounted cash flow (DCF), relative valuation
(multiples-based), sum-of-the-parts (SOTP), and option pricing models. / Discounted Cash Flow (DCF): This
method involves projecting the company's future free cash flows and discounting them back to the present value. A
bullish DCF scenario, assuming strong revenue growth driven by Mounjaro and a robust pipeline, with a discount
rate of 8%, could yield a price target of $1,200. A bearish scenario, assuming significant pricing pressure and slower
pipeline progress, with a discount rate of 10%, might result in a price target of $700. / Relative Valuation
(Multiples-Based): This method involves comparing Lilly's valuation multiples, such as price-to-earnings (P/E) and
price-to-sales (P/S), to those of its peers. A bullish scenario, given Lilly's strong growth prospects and a premium
multiple of 35x forward earnings, could lead to a price target of $1,100. A bearish scenario, assuming a lower
multiple of 25x forward earnings due to pricing pressure, might result in a price target of $800. / Sum-of-the-Parts
(SOTP): This method involves valuing Lilly's individual business segments or products and summing their values to
arrive at a total company value. A bullish SOTP scenario, assigning a high value to Mounjaro and other promising
pipeline candidates, could yield a price target of $1,300. A bearish scenario, assuming lower valuations for these
segments due to competitive and regulatory risks, might result in a price target of $650. / Option Pricing Models:
These models, while less commonly used for valuing pharmaceutical companies, can provide insights into market
expectations of volatility and future price movements. A bullish scenario, reflecting high implied volatility and a
positive skew in option prices, could suggest a potential price target above $1,000. A bearish scenario, with lower
implied volatility and a negative skew, might imply a price target below $800. / These valuation methods provide a
range of potential price targets, reflecting both bullish and bearish scenarios. It's important to note that these are just
estimates, and the actual stock price could deviate significantly from these targets. Investors should consider all of
these valuations, along with other factors such as industry trends, regulatory developments, and company-specific
risks, before making any investment decisions.

11. Executive Summary
Eli Lilly and Company is poised for continued success, driven by a robust pipeline, strong financial performance,
and a strategic focus on high-growth therapeutic areas. The company's innovative weight-loss drug, Mounjaro,
presents a significant growth opportunity, with the potential to revolutionize the obesity treatment market. Lilly's
commitment to research and development, reflected in its pipeline of over 50 new medicine candidates, further
strengthens its long-term prospects. / However, Lilly also faces significant challenges, primarily from escalating
pricing pressure from governments and private payers worldwide. The implementation of price setting mechanisms,
as seen in the Inflation Reduction Act in the United States, could erode profitability and limit revenue growth. The
company must also navigate the competitive landscape, mitigate risks to its intellectual property, and address
potential safety concerns that could arise with its products. / The company's strong financial position, characterized
by consistent revenue growth, robust profitability, and strong cash flow generation, provides the resources to invest
in future growth, fund acquisitions, and return value to shareholders. Lilly's strategic investments in expanding its
manufacturing capacity for incretin products, such as Mounjaro, demonstrate its commitment to capitalize on the
growing demand for these treatments. / Lilly's stock price has experienced a remarkable rally over the past year,
reflecting investor confidence in the company's growth story. However, investors should carefully consider both the
bullish and bearish scenarios and assess the company's long-term value in light of potential risks before making any
investment decisions. A balanced approach, taking into account the company's strengths, challenges, and industry
dynamics, is essential for navigating the complexities of investing in the pharmaceutical sector. / Lilly's future hinges
on its ability to continue its innovation momentum, bring new groundbreaking treatments to market, and effectively
manage the pricing and regulatory challenges. The company's strategic focus on high-growth therapeutic areas, its
robust pipeline, and its financial strength position it favorably within the industry. However, continued success
requires a proactive approach to navigating the complexities of the global pharmaceutical market.


